TeSys Active
TeSys™island – Digital Motor Management Solution
DTM Library Release Notes
TeSys offers innovative and connected solutions for motor starters.
DOCA0239EN-11
01/2026

table
• Configurable communication loss timeout for Fieldbus Protocol
Bugs Fixed
DTM will automatically changes product code in configuration based on
discovered topology.
Version 2.4.2
NOTE: Korean language can be used only with SoMove V2.9.5 or later.
New Features
User interfaces for TeSys island DTM are supported in Korean language.
KC (Korean Certification) will be applicable to the below commercial references:
In scope
TPRBCEIP Ethernet/IP bus coupler
TPRBCPFN PROFINET bus coupler
TPRDG4X2 Digital I/O module
TPRST009 9 A standard starter
TPRST025 25 A standard starter
TPRST038 38 A standard starter
TPRST065 65 A standard starter
TPRST080 80 A standard starter
DOCA0239EN-11 9
TeSys island DTM Library Versions TeSys™island – Digital Motor Management Solution
In scope
TPRVM001 Voltage interface module
TPRAN2X1 Analog I/O module
Out of scope
TPRBCPFB PROFIBUS bus coupler
TPRPM009 9 A Power inteface module
TPRPM038 38 A Power inteface module
TPRPM080 80 A Power inteface module
TPRSM001 SIL interface module
TPRSS009 9 A SIL starter
TPRSS025 25 A SIL starter
TPRSS038 38 A SIL starter
TPRSS065 65 A SIL starter
TPRSS080 80 A SIL starter
Bugs Fixed
Creation of I/O Avatars as part of IO Optimization and deletion of I/O modules as
part of Device Optimization does not work, when the user reopens saved project
without visiting MYAVATAR tab.